Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisitions been completed as at 30 June 2025, where applicable, or at any

future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report

of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Accountants’ Reports on the

financial information of Xindeco ITG Automobile Group and ITG Auto (Thailand) as set

out in Appendix II and Appendix III respectively to this circular, and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as at 30 June 2025

The Group

as at

30 June

2025

Xindeco

ITG

Automobile

Group as at

30 June

2025

ITG Auto

(Thailand)

as at

30 June

2025 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 5,641,808 366,836 — — — 6,008,644

Investment properties 493,887 4,948 — — — 498,835

Right-of-use assets 2,410,547 290,588 — — — 2,701,135

Intangible assets 2,159,073 5,180 — — — 2,164,253

Goodwill 494,851 334,190 — — — 829,041

Interest in associates 18,642 — — — — 18,642

Interest in a joint venture 32,103 — — — — 32,103

Deferred tax assets 771,973 70,415 — — — 842,388

Long-term receivables 426,072 — — — — 426,072

Other financial assets 514,406 176 — — — 514,582

Pledged bank deposits 502,440 — — — — 502,440

Time deposits 5,000 — — — — 5,000

13,470,802 1,072,333 — — — 14,543,135

Current assets

Inventories 3,599,258 728,099 — — — 4,327,357

Trade and bills

receivables 980,337 94,820 — — — 1,075,157

Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 4,721,307 964,352 — — — 5,685,659

Other financial assets 57,039 31 — — — 57,070

Pledged bank deposits 3,413,573 409,177 — — — 3,822,750

Time deposits — — 5,000 — — 5,000

Cash and cash equivalents 872,939 48,832 17,738 (815,629) (8,010) 115,870

13,644,453 2,245,311 22,738 (815,629) (8,010) 15,088,863

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 14,631,705 775,122 — — — 15,406,827

Lease liabilities 263,675 78,187 — — — 341,862

Trade and other payables 5,002,134 1,343,955 561 — — 6,346,650

Income tax payables 301,174 9,843 42 — — 311,059

Other financial liabilities 13,772 — — — — 13,772

20,212,460 2,207,107 603 — — 22,420,170

Net current (liabilities)/

assets (6,568,007) 38,204 22,135 (815,629) (8,010) (7,331,307)

Total assets less current

liabilities 6,902,795 1,110,537 22,135 (815,629) (8,010) 7,211,828

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

The Group

as at

30 June

2025

Xindeco

ITG

Automobile

Group as at

30 June

2025

ITG Auto

(Thailand)

as at

30 June

2025 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 3,315,440 115,956 — — — 3,431,396

Lease liabilities 981,686 156,672 — — — 1,138,358

Deferred tax liabilities 867,855 10,810 — — — 878,665

Trade and other payables 85,731 52,590 — — — 138,321

Other financial liabilities 6,040 — — — — 6,040

5,256,752 336,028 — — — 5,592,780

NET ASSETS 1,646,043 774,509 22,135 (815,629) (8,010) 1,619,048

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-7 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group at 30 June 2025 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months

ended 30 June 2025.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Reports on Xindeco ITG Automobile Group and

ITG Auto (Thailand) at 30 June 2025 as set out in Appendix II and Appendix III respectively to this

circular.

3. This adjustment represents the provisional amount of considerations for the Acquisitions, to be